

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT I

Appeal No. 2015AP002154-CR
Circuit Court Case No. 2013CF002723

Appeal No. 2015AP002155-CR
Circuit Court Case No. 2013CM002488

RECEIVED

06-23-2016

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

v.

EARNEST LEE NICHOLSON,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

ON NOTICE OF APPEAL TO REVIEW A JUDGMENT ENTERED
IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT THE HONORABLE
MARY TRIGGIANO AND MEL FLANAGAN PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

J. DENNIS THORNTON

Attorney at Law

State Bar No. 1016122

230 West Wells Street

Suite 405

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53203-1866

Telephone: (414) 257-3380

Facsimile: (414) 257-3390

Email: jdennisthornton@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument1

I. THE STATE CONCEDES THAT THE OFFENSE UPON WHICH THE CIRCUIT COURT IMPOSED THE NO CONTACT ORDER UNDER § 973.049 IN CASE NUMBER 2011CF005715 AND UPON WHICH THE PROSECUTION IN CASE NUMBER 2013CM002488 WAS PREDICATED WAS NOT BASED ON A "CRIME CONSIDERED AT SENTENCING", BUT CONTRARY TO THE STATE’S BRIEF, THE VALIDITY OF THAT ORDER IS NOT SAVED AS A VALID EXERCISE OF JUDICIAL DISCRETION.....1

A. The State Correctly Concedes that the No Contact Order on Which Case Number 2013CM002488 Was Predicated Was Not Based on a "Crime Considered At Sentencing"2

B. The Imposition of a No Contact Order Under § 973.049 in Case Number 2013CM002488 Cannot Be Justified As an Exercise of Judicial Discretion.....2

C. The Decision on This Issue Remains a Question of Law, Not a Question of Discretion.....5

Conclusion6

**Certificate of Compliance with § 809.19(8):
Form and Length Requirements7**

**Certificate of Compliance with § 809.19(12)(f):
Electronic Brief7**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES CITED

***County of Columbia v. Bylewski*,
94 Wis.2d 153, 288 NW 2d 129 (1980).....4**

<i>Hartung v. Hartung,</i> 102 Wis. 2d 58, 306 NW 2d 16, (1981).....	3
<i>McCleary v. State,</i> 49 Wis.2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971).....	3
<i>State v. Campbell,</i> 2006 WI 99, 294 Wis.2d 100, 718 N.W.2d 649.....	4
<i>State v. Gallion,</i> 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.....	5
<i>State v. Koenig,</i> 2003 WI App 12, 259 Wis. 2d 833, 656 N.W.2d 499.....	5
<i>State ex rel. Friedrich v. Circuit Court for Dane County,</i> 192 Wis. 2d 1, 531 N.W.2d 32 (1995).....	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES CITED

Wisconsin Statutes

973.01(5).....	5
973.20 (1g) (b).....	2
973.049.....	1, 2
973.049(2).....	2, 4, 5, 6
